Date:

March 18, 2011

To:

Interested Person

From:

Sue Donaldson, Land Use Services
503-823-7618 / sue.donaldson@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
reasons for the decision are included in this notice. If you disagree with the decision, you can
appeal it and request a public hearing. Information on how to appeal this decision is listed at
the end of this notice.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 10-142929 GW EN
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

George Lozovoy
Portland Parks and Recreation
1120 SW 5th Ave, Rm 1302
Portland, OR 97204

Owners

City of Portland
1120 SW 5th Ave, Room # 1204
Portland, OR 97204
Port of Portland
PO Box 3529
Portland, OR 97208-3529
University of Portland
5000 N Willamette Blvd
Portland, OR 97203

Representative:

Jimmy Bellomy
W&H Pacific
9755 SW Barnes Rd #300
Portland, OR 97225

Site Address:

Overlook Bluff adjacent to N Willamette Blvd

Legal Description:

TL 100 9.11 ACRES, SECTION 17 1N 1E; TL 300 0.94 ACRES,
SECTION 17 1N 1E; TL 100 80.73 ACRES, SECTION 18 1N 1E
R941170390, R941171150, R941180010
1N1E17B 00100, 1N1E17B 00300, 1N1E18A 00100
2325

Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:
Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:

Overlook, contact David Chott at 503-320-1234.
Swan Island, contact Lenny Anderson at 503-745-6563.
North Portland Neighborhood Services, contact Mary Jaron Kelley at
503-823-4099.
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Plan District:

None

Zoning:

OSc, R2n, R2g, IG2i, IG2n – Open space with Environmental
Conservation (c) overlay; Multi dwelling Residential 2000 with
Willamette River Greenway, River General (g) and River Natural (n)
overlays; General Industrial 2 with the Willamette River Greenway
River General (g) and River Industrial (i) overlays

Case Type:

GW EN - Greenway and Environmental review

Procedure:

Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Hearings Officer.

Proposal:
Portland Parks & Recreation proposes to construct a paved public recreational trail,
approximately 1700 feet long and 10 feet wide along the Waud Bluff escarpment. The trail
begins on N Willamette Blvd at the
intersection with N Harvard Street,
continues down the bluff slope, across
the railroad tracks via a bridge with
stairs and ends at the N Basin Avenue
cul-de-sac. Referred to as the Waud
Bluff Trail, it will roughly follow an
existing informal path.
Although the alignment does not have a
Public Recreation Trail designation on
the Comprehensive Plan, it is an
important connection linking
neighborhoods on the bluff to Swan
Island and to the river and is a key
element in the long range plan to
construct a North Portland Greenway.

The existing informal trail follows an old roadbed that used to serve boathouses once moored
along the river. Local residents, recreationists and Swan Island employees currently use the
trail. The proposed trail will follow the old alignment with some adjustments to avoid trees,
improve grades, protect slope stability and provide a safe route across the railroad tracks.
Currently, parts of the trail are eroding and the railroad crossing at the bottom of the bluff is
not regulated. The new trail will have an all-weather path and a safe bridge crossing
(approximately 100 feet long) over the Union Pacific railroad tracks.
The trail will be constructed in three sections: (1) the upper trail; (2) bridge, with a vertical
clearance of 23 feet, and stairs over the rail right-of-way; and (3) the lower trail which will be
within the N. Basin Street right-of-way.
1. Upper Trail. This section starts at elevation 164 feet. The landing is within the N
Willamette Blvd right-of-way. The trail then traverses down the slope through property owned
by the City, the Port of Portland (Port) and the University of Portland (U of P). The City-owned
property is zoned Open Space (OS) and has Environmental Conservation (c) overlay zoning.
The Port property is zoned IG2 and the U of P property is zoned R2. Both of the latter
properties have River Natural (n) Greenway overlay zoning. At the bottom of the lower trail
section, where it meets the bridge, it straddles U of P and Port property. Portland Parks and
Recreation (PPR) is finalizing a purchase agreement with the Port for the property that the trail
will be on. However, in this report, this property will be referred to as the Port property.
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The longitudinal slope of the trail will be between 8 and 14%. Side slopes will range from 1.5:1
to 2:1. Low retaining walls will be required to support the trail in some locations, on the uphill
and/or downhill sides, depending upon conditions. This section of the trail will be paved with
asphalt. Due to slope instability, as described in the applicant’s geotechnical report (Exhibit A.
2), there is no feasible way to treat and manage stormwater along the trail. Stormwater will be
collected via curb inlets along the downhill side of the trail and then conveyed across the bridge
and down to the lower trail section where it will then be directed to a public sewer manhole in
N. Basin Avenue near the cul-de-sac (see Exhibit E.1b).
2. Bridge Crossing. The bridge location was chosen to comply with Union Pacific and Oregon
Department of Transportation standards for horizontal and vertical clearances. The upper end
of the bridge ties into the trail at a point where the bridge can meet the 23.5 feet vertical
clearance requirement over the right-of-way. The bridge is a prefabricated steel structure
supported with an abutment on the higher end and footings at the lower end. Because of the
height, stairs are needed to get down to the lower potion of the trail. For safety reasons the
bridge will be fenced within the rail right-of-way. Site disturbance in this area will be the result
of constructing the trail and installing bridge supports. A crane, located in the public right-ofway at the bottom, will hoist the bridge into place over the rail right-of-way. The end of the
bridge will be within Port property, where it meets the upland trail (IG2n). The mid section of
the bridge passes through the River General zone (R2g). The lower end of the bridge and the
stairs will be in the River Industrial zone (IG2i) and within public right-of-way.
3. Lower Trail. Approximately 550 feet of trail will be within the public right-of-way next to
the Union Pacific spur line. Pervious paving is proposed for this section of the trail, so no
stormwater treatment will be required.
Proposed disturbance for the project includes grading, construction of the trail and retaining
walls, installation of the bridge and stairs for the railroad crossing and construction of
stormwater facilities. BES has approved a Special Circumstances request (off site stormwater
management fee) for the portions of the trail adjacent to N Willamette Blvd and in N Basin
Street. The BES Special Circumstances decision notes that stormwater impacts are mitigated
as much as possible, that water quality concerns for the paved surfaces of the trail are low and
that options for collection and treatment are limited (see Exhibit E.1.b).
Trail construction will require approximately 277 cubic yards of excavation and 222 cubic
yards of fill within the resource area of the environmental zone and the River Natural zone of
the Greenway overlay. Excess material will be removed from the site. The applicant’s plans
show a linear zone of disturbance along the trail length, approximately 5 feet beyond the edges
of the facility. The total area required for grading will be 10,464 square feet. Included in the
permanent disturbance area is a 10-foot wide paved trail surface, 6-inch curbs on each side
and retaining walls (6-9 inches) on the uphill and/or downhill sides, where needed. There is
one paved pull-out that will allow people to stop along the way. Two native trees will be
removed in the Environmental zone and in the Greenway zone: one 14-inch Big leaf maple and
a multi-stem group of alders with a total diameter of 26 inches. Restoration and mitigation
plantings of native species of trees, shrubs and groundcover are proposed along the length of
the trail and plants were selected to match existing vegetation patterns. At the lower end of the
trail, restoration plantings will match those previously approved for BES Big Pipe project (LU
08-124344 GW). Planting areas will be confined to properties owned by the City and within the
temporary disturbance areas within trail and slope easements.
The upper portion of the trail is within the City’s Environmental Conservation (c) zone. Certain
standards must be met to allow the work to occur by right. If the standards are not met, an
Environmental Review is required. In this case two standards for recreational trails in Section
33.430.190are not met: (1) the trail width exceeds the 4-foot maximum width allowed by the
standards (2) removal of approximately 14 diameter inches of a Bigleaf maple Therefore the
proposed work must be approved through an Environmental Review.
Greenway Review is required to approve the proposed exterior alterations and tree cutting with
the Greenway overlay zone.
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Relevant Approval Criteria:
In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33. The
relevant approval criteria are:


33.440.350 Approval Criteria for Greenway Review
Willamette Greenway Design Guidelines



33.430.250 C Approval Criteria for Environmental Review



FACTS
Site and Vicinity:
The trail begins on N Willamette Blvd at intersection of N Harvard and N Olin Streets.
Residential land uses in the surrounding area on the upland plateau are predominantly single
dwelling residential, with scattered parks, commercial and institutional uses (e.g. Kaiser
Medical Center and the University of Portland). N Willamette Blvd is designated as a scenic
drive in the city’s Scenic Resources Protection Plan and the Greenway Trail designation is within
the street right-of-way at this point. There is a secondary spur of the trail from Willamette Blvd
onto the University of Portland property, which ends at a designated viewpoint on the campus.
From Willamette Blvd, where the proposed trail begins, there are extensive panoramic views of
Swan Island, the river and Forest Park beyond. Below the bluff is the Swan Island industrial
area. Uses include institutional (US Coast Guard), commercial, industrial and recreational
(Willamette Greenway trail along the river).
Land owned by U of P and the Port (soon to be PP&R property), where the proposed trail will be
located, is now undeveloped due to the steep grades and unstable slopes.
Zoning:
Base zoning designations on the land where the trail will be constructed are Open Space (OS),
multi-dwelling residential 2000 (R2) and General Industrial 2 (IG2). Open space uses,
including public recreational trails, are allowed in all three zones.
The Residential 2,000 (R2) zone is a low density multi-dwelling zone that allows approximately
21.8 units per acre. Generally, R2 zoning is applied near Major City Traffic Streets,
Neighborhood Collector and District Collector streets, and local streets adjacent to commercial
areas and transit streets. The University of Portland (zoned R2), is an approved conditional use
in the zone.
The General Industrial zone (IG2) is one of the three zones that implement the Industrial
Sanctuary map designation of the Comprehensive Plan. The zone provides areas where a
variety of industries may be located, including those not desirable in other zones due to their
objectionable impacts or appearance.
The Open Space base zone is intended to preserve public and private open and natural areas,
to provide opportunities for outdoor recreation and contrast to the built environment, to
preserve scenic qualities, to augment the capacity and water quality of the stormwater drainage
system, and to protect sensitive or fragile environmental areas.
Greenway Overlay Zones: The purpose of the greenway overlay zones is to implement the land
use pattern identified in the Willamette Greenway Plan and the water quality requirements of
Metro Code 3.07.340.B (Title 3).
The proposed trail passes through three of the four Greenway overlay zones:
River Industrial (i) – encourages and promotes river-dependent and river-related industries
while preserving and enhancing the riparian habitat and providing additional public access
where practical.
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River General (g) – The River General zone allows for uses and development which are
consistent with the base zoning, which allow for public use and enjoyment of the waterfront
and which enhance the river's natural and scenic qualities.
River Natural (n) – protects, conserves and enhances land within the Greenway of scenic
quality or of significant importance as wildlife habitat.
The upper trail section passes through the River Natural (R2n) overlay zone, the middle section
of the bridge passes through the River General zone (R2g) and the rest of the bridge and lower
trail pass through the River Industrial zone (IG2i).
Natural Resources Values: Natural resource values for the site are described and evaluated in
two City documents: Willamette River Wildlife Habitat Inventory (WRWHI) and the East Buttes,
Terraces and Wetlands Conservation Plan
The WRWHI contains wildlife habitat information for the Willamette Greenway within the city
limits. It ranks the habitat sites and discusses the more significant ones. The proposed trail
will cross through three ranked sites: 9.2, 11.3, and 11.7. The bluff at the University of
Portland (9.2) and the rest of the Mock’s Crest slope (11.7) are Rank II sites. The developed
area along N Basin (11.7) is rated as Rank IV.
The Rank II sites are described as follows:
It (9.2) consists of a steep, heavily vegetated slope, cut by numerous draws. Most of the
draws have been disturbed (landslides and dumping) and are almost totally overgrown
with Himalayan blackberry. The rest of the slope consists of Douglas fir, cedar, Oregon
white oak, black cottonwood, Pacific madrone, vine maple, big leaf maple and a fair
number of exotic trees, (black locust and others). … The slope rates high values for
food, cover, low physical and human disturbance, interspersion, for a, scenic qualities,
rarity of habitat and educational potential.
The second rank II site (11.7) is the remainder of the Mocks Crest slope below the
developed part of the University of Portland campus on top of the bluff. … The slope is
steep and heavily vegetated, primarily with black cottonwood, Oregon white oak,
Bigleaf maple and Himalayan blackberry. The blackberry is found typically where
sliding has occurred. There is a City landfill (inactive) part way along the slope, covered
with black cottonwood, willow and weedy species

Environmental Zones
The application of the environmental overlay zones is based on detailed studies that have been
carried out within ten separate areas of the City. Environmental resources and functional
values present in environmental zones are described in environmental inventory reports for
these study areas. The upper portion of the trail within the OS zone has a Conservation (c),
overlay.
East Buttes, Terraces and Wetland Conservation Plan
Resource Site 140 (Overlook Bluff): The rail corridor is a sub-area within this resource site.
The Bluff (Mocks Crest) is a 100 to 500 foot wide, serpentine resource site, along the east rim of
the Willamette River. It represents the transition from the Willamette River lowlands to the first
East Portland Terrace at an elevation of approximately 150 feet. N Willamette Blvd borders the
site for much of its five-mile stretch between the Fremont and St. Johns Bridges. Types of
resources listed include open space, forest, habitat, groundwater, intermittent drainage and
archeological resources. The oak-madrone forest community found on the bluff is rare in
Portland as are the few Ponderosa pines growing in the vicinity. Other tree species in the area
include Bigleaf maple, black cottonwood, Pacific dogwood, bitter cherry, red alder, willows and
the occasional Douglas fir and Western red cedar. Most of the vegetation is early to mid-seral
second growth. Shrubs observed include Oregon grape, mock orange, oceanspray, snowberry,
western hazel, Indian plum, serviceberry, vine maple and red elderberry. Sword fern in the
dominant herbaceous species but it is succumbing to aggression by non-native species, which
include English ivy, Scot’s broom, clematis and Himalayan blackberry and English holly. Old
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roads and ad hoc trails cross through in some places but snags, woody debris and other
structure habitat features are more common. The oak-madrone forest community supports
many wildlife species. In addition, there are intermittent drainageways in several of the small
west-trending ravines along the bluff. The Portland Native Plant List describes the plant
community as follows:
On south and west facing slopes that are exposed and extremely well drained, such as Mocks
Crest, Wauds Bluff and Oaks Bottom, the forest community is predominantly a mixture of
deciduous trees, with Garry oak and Bigleaf maple the dominants. In some areas, the tree
canopy is more open, allowing a wider variety of grasses and other herbaceous plants.
The steep bluff slopes are not developed and, until recently, were not actively managed for
natural resource values. Portland Parks and Recreation and BES Watershed Revegetation
Program have been managing 140 acres of the bluff (Mocks Crest) to restore Oregon oak
woodlands and grasslands. The project has also been supported by FEMA funding that was
used to plan for the long term management and development of a Desired Future Condition
plan with the goal of reducing non-native plans and hazardous wildfire fuels as well as
restoring the natural resource values.
Impact Analysis and Mitigation Plan
A full description of the proposal appears in the Proposal section of this report. The following
discusses the applicant’s proposed construction activities, associated development impacts as
well as the mitigation proposal
Development Alternatives and Impacts. The applicant is required to assess alternative
locations, designs and construction methods and ascertain which alternative creates the least
significant detrimental impact to identified resources and functional values.
Total area of disturbance in Environmental Conservation (c) zone and in the Greenway zone will
be 10,646 square feet. As noted above, the proposed trail roughly follows an old roadbed.
Small deviations in the route were made in order to minimize grading and avoid trees. Since
this portion of the slope has already been disturbed and used as a trail, it is reasonable to
follow this route for the new trail. The width of the trail and permanent disturbance areas has
been determined by the needs of people using the trail, safety and slope protection. The trail
will be wide enough for two people to pass. It is not intended for bicycles and will be signed as
such. An additional one foot of width is needed for the two 6-inch curbs on either side, which
will allow stormwater flow to be collected and conveyed down the slope, across the bridge in a
pipe and then over to the manhole near the N Basin cul-de-sac. There will be retaining walls in
some areas to stabilize the slope in areas where the trail is in cut. The trail will establish a
safe, defined route and discourage people from creating alternative informal trails into habitat
areas. The trail will avoid all but two trees along the route and, given stringent design
constraints, it creates the minimum possible impact. Excavation machinery for the trail will be
small enough to fit within the temporary disturbance area. Excess material will be hauled up
the slope and removed from the site via N Willamette Blvd. The lower portion of the trail will
follow an existing alignment which is at grade within the public right-of-way.
Bridge Construction
As noted in the proposal description the bridge location and height was determined by
clearance requirements and the existing trail alignment. Bridge abutments will be constructed
at the upper end of the bridge and footings at the lower end and for the stairs. The upper trail
bridge abutment work will be in the River natural zone (R2 and IG2). In this area the trail
extends approximately 10 feet beyond the bridge abutment to allow maneuvering room. There
will be a construction staging, stockpile and material storage area at the bottom of the bridge
stairs measuring approximately 70 feet by 35 feet with access from N Basin Street. Details of
the bridge and stairs are shown on Exhibit C.7.a - i. There will be ground disturbance but no
trees will be removed within the river natural zone. A multi-trunk Red Alder (3 stems – 26
inches total diameter) will be removed at the lower end of the bridge in order to install pilings
for footings. Zoning at this location is IG2i.
Lower Trail
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The lower trail is at grade within the public right-of-way. This area is already disturbed and is
within the River Industrial overlay zone.
Given the topography and existing conditions the trail follows a logical route that minimizes
disturbance. Construction of the trail will cause impacts to some resources, some of which will
be temporary. On the other hand recreational values will be improved. Users will be able to
travel up and down the bluff more easily and safely than is now possible. The route will allow
people to walk down to Swan Island, either for work or to get to the river. The net result of the
construction will not cause significant impacts, as defined by the Zoning Code, “…to the point
where existing ecological systems are disrupted or destroyed” and the public benefits will be
substantial.
Construction Management, Erosion Control
The applicant has submitted detailed plans for construction management, erosion control and
traffic control. (see Exhibits C.11 and C.12). The Construction Management Plan shows areas
of construction staging along N Willamette Blvd and in the right-of-way at the bottom of the
slope. It also includes the location of construction entrances, staging and stockpile areas, and
the proposed area of disturbance. This exhibit also contains detailed erosion control notes to
meet City erosion control requirements.
Proposed Mitigation
The applicant proposes to replant all disturbed areas with native vegetation to match existing
vegetation patterns, which includes open grassland slope and deciduous forest canopy with
shrub understory. Mitigation is proposed for removing two trees and is shown in the Tree
Replacement table below. Exhibits C.2 (3 sheets) and C.3.a to C.3.c lists planting schedules for
all restoration and mitigation. It also includes notes on plant materials, monitoring and
maintenance, tree protection for existing trees and timing of tasks related to trail construction,
replanting and ongoing maintenance.
Tree Replacement
To be removed

DBH

Mitigation

Acer Macrophyllum (big leaf
maple

14 “

1 x 2” cal. Tree

Alnus Rubra (Red Alder)

26”

3 x 1 gal. shrubs
5 x 2” caliper trees
9 x 1 gal. shrubs

Exhibit C.2, sheets 1, 2 and 3 show plans for the entire trail showing the extent of
development, areas of proposed mitigation and restoration and the location of the permanent
trail easement and slope easement. Following are calculations for construction mitigation:
Type of Impact

Impact Area

Mitigation

Graded areas

10,646 sq. ft.

Shrubs: 3 per 10 sq. ft.
10,464/10 x 3 = 3,138 shrubs
Groundcover: 8 per 10 sq. ft
10,464 / 10 = 8,368

For Restoration plantings, at the bottom of the bridge, the applicant proposes to plan 595 small
trees and shrubs (Oceanspray, Red-flowering currant and Common snowberry) as well as a
seeding mix for all disturbed area at the rate of 20lb. and 3oz. per acre. The mix will be mostly
California brome and Blue wild rye with small amounts of Western yarrow, Sticky Cinquefoil
and Goldenrod.
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The City Forester will require additional tree planting to mitigate for the total number of caliper
inches lost due to tree cutting (see Exhibit E.6). A total of 40 caliper-inches of tree diameter
will be removed. As shown in the table above, the applicant is proposing to plant a total of six
2-inch caliper trees and 12 1-gallon shrubs as mitigation, per Table 430-3 (Ch. 33.430).
However, the City Forester will require inch-for-inch mitigation for the lost tree diameter which
will amount to an additional 18 inches (40 inches – 12 inches) of tree caliper to be planted
within the City of Portland property (which will include the property to be acquired from the
Port).
Monitoring Plan for Mitigation and Restoration
Restoration schedules are shown in the table above. The applicant has submitted planting and
seeding notes on the Mitigation Plans. Plant material selection, planting arrangements,
monitoring and replacement are stated as requirements for construction, to be managed by
Portland Parks and Recreation. The information meets Zoning Code requirements for
mitigation plantings and can be included as an approved exhibit. For convenience, the
planting Notes, Tree Preservation Notes, Tree Replacement table and Mitigation tables are
included on separate sheets and stamped as approved Exhibits C.3.a to c.
Land Use History: City records indicate that prior land use reviews on the ownerships within
the trail alignment but do not have an impact on the trail, with the exception of the Portsmouth
Force Main project, which as approved in 2008 (LU 08-124344 GW). The proposed trail ends
within the right-of-way and runs adjacent to the South Portal Staging area of the Force Main
project. Restoration and mitigation plantings for the Waud Bluff trail are of the same species
and patterns approved for the Force Main site, so that there will be no visible demarcation
between the two sites once the work is completed.
Neighborhood and Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood” was mailed
September 3, 2010.
Neighborhood Review: One written response in support of the project has been received from
a notified property owner in response to the proposal.
Agency Review: Bureau responses are summarized below. See Exhibits E.1 to E.7 for details.
Bureau of Environmental Services – Due to previous uses on the trail sites (City of Portland
landfill on the bluff and previous Port activities) soil contamination has been an issue. The
applicant has or will remove contaminated soil as required. BES staff has advised that the
pervious paving proposed for the lower trail will be allowed. As noted in Exhibit E.1.b, Special
Circumstances Approval Decision, stormwater from the upper trail will be collected along the
trail piped down to the public manhole in N. Basin Avenue (See also Exhibit E.1.a).
Bureau of Transportation – No objections. PBOT and Traffic Safety staff has been working
with PPR staff on a new crosswalk N Willamette Blvd near the beginning of the trail. Traffic
analyses and a preliminary design for a marked crossing and pedestrian island have been
completed (see Exhibit E.2).
Water Bureau – Water Bureau has expressed concern about the location of a 16-inch CI and
Steel main near the trail along N Willamette Blvd. One condition of approval requires the
applicant to provide a map location the main and to stake the length and width of the trail in
the potential conflict area. The applicant has provided the required notification to the Water
Bureau and approval of the trail location will be required as a condition of building permits (see
Exhibit E.3).
Site Development – Site Development is currently reviewing building permits for this proposal.
Initially there was some concern about the type of retaining wall system. The applicant has
redesigned the retaining wall system, which now uses soldier piles instead of welded wire
gabion baskets and has submitted the new drawings for review (see Exhibit E.5).
Urban Forestry: Urban Forestry will require inch-for-inch tree diameter replacement for trees
removed. The proposed six 2-inch caliper trees that the applicant has proposed for mitigation
will count towards the total required 40 tree diameter inches. See Exhibit E.6.
Life Safety – Plans are currently under review through the building permit process
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Fire Bureau – no concerns

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.430 Environmental Review
33.430.250 Approval Criteria
When environmental review is required because a proposal does not meet one or more of the
development standards of Section 33.430.140 through .190, then the approval criteria will only be
applied to the aspect of the proposal that does not meet the development standard or standards.
Findings: Development standards for public recreation trails are in 33.430.190. The proposed
trail does not meet standards of:
430.190.B, which requires trails to be no wider than 4 feet, with maximum clearance of 8 ft.
high and 2 ft on either side of the trail,
430,190.D, which does not allow native trees more than 10 inches in diameter to be removed.
The trail is 11 ft. wide, including two 6-inch curbs, which in some cases are expanded to
become retaining walls on one or both sides of the trail. One Big-leaf maple (14 in. diameter)
will be removed within the Environmental (c) zone. Therefore the approval criteria findings are
applied to these two development standards.
C. Public recreational facilities. In resource areas of environmental zones, public recreational
trails, rest points, view points, and interpretative facilities will be approved if the applicant's
impact evaluation demonstrates that all of the following are met:
1. Proposed development locations, designs, and construction methods are less detrimental to
identified resources and functional values than other practicable and significantly different
alternatives;
Findings: This criterion requires the applicant to demonstrate that alternatives were
considered during the design process. The alternatives analysis is discussed in a previous
section of this report. In this case there is no other alternative for public access outside the
environmental zone that would serve the intended purpose. The entire slope is zoned either
Environmental Conservation (c) or Greenway River Natural (n), both of which require resource
impacts to be minimized and/mitigated. This relatively direct, informal route down the slope
has been in use for many years so there are existing disturbed areas. The trail is as narrow as
possible while still providing enough width for people to pass on the route. Construction
activity will be limited to a narrow, linear area of disturbance requiring small equipment. The
trail, as it is being constructed, will be used as the route to bring in materials and take them
out. The trail will cross through wooded areas at the bottom of the upper slope but once the
trail is constructed it will discourage people from going off the trail and making other routes.
Since there are no other reasonable options for creating this key connection to Swan Island,
the proposed project meets this approval criterion.
2. The public benefits of the proposal outweigh all significant detrimental impacts;
Findings: The detrimental impacts of the proposed trail will be disturbance (10,646 square
feet) and removal of native trees. Restoration includes seeding with native grasses, planting
both ground cover and shrubs and approximately 24 trees. The number of shrubs proposed
(3,138 on the upper trail and 595 at the end of the bridge and lower trail) will add significantly
to habitat value and slope stability. The public benefits will include a safer, all weather
connection between upland neighborhoods and Swan Island. The bridge crossing will be
especially welcome and a legal means or crossing the tracks. At the upper end, the path will be
signed and Willamette Blvd will be striped with pavement markings to improve visibility.
Therefore this criterion is met.
3. Areas disturbed during construction, that do not contain permanent development, will be
restored with native vegetation that is similar to the vegetation existing on the site and
found on the Portland Plant List; and
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Findings: This criterion requires the applicant to assess unavoidable impacts and propose
mitigation that is proportional to the impacts, as well as sufficient in character and quantity to
replace lost resource functions and values.
The applicant’s remediation and restoration plans (Exhibits C.1-3.d) contain schedules of
species, spacing and amounts as well as planting notes that when implemented will mitigate for
impacts and improve habitat values. The proposed species and quantities will offset the total
impact area of 17,617 square feet of permanent disturbance area and 23,195 square feet of
temporary disturbance area, including removal of 40 diameter-inches of native trees. All
proposed plants are from the Portland Plant List for the Mixed Deciduous Forest, Steep Dry
Slope community. Big-leaf Maple and Garry Oak are the most common tree species in this
community, with Red Alder and Pacific Madrone found less commonly. Both of the latter are
growing within the site area as are the more rare Ponderosa Pine.
The applicant proposes to plant eight 2-inch caliper trees, in addition to shrubs as mitigation
for tree removal, for a total of 16 caliper inches. Four of the trees will be Ponderosa Pine. The
City Forester will require inch-for-inch mitigation for the lost tree diameter. Therefore an
additional 26 caliper inches must be planted. If these are 2-inch caliper trees, an additional 13
trees will be required. These additional plantings will be required as a condition of approval.
The area of tree planting must be within City of Portland ownership. This includes the portion
of the site zoned OSc as well as the Port property zoned IG2n. Portland Parks and Recreation is
in the process of purchasing the Port property, so once the sale is finalized, this portion of the
site will be available for mitigation and restoration planting. Trees should be planted to further
extend the existing tree canopy on the slope out into the grassland area, especially toward the
lower end of the slope where more buffering from industrial uses and the rail line are needed.
The mitigation plan will compensate for impacts at the site for the following reasons:
•

Areas within the disturbance area will be replanted to match existing vegetation patterns.
On the grassy slope this will be a combination of seed mix and groundcover. A combination
of shrubs and trees will be planted both within and around the disturbance area to match
the grouping location and spacing shown on Exhibit C.1, C.2 and C.3.

•

The shrubs to be planted will improve the existing habitat diversity and add visual appeal to
trail users because of their form and flowering patterns (for example, Ocean-spray, mock
orange, red-flowering currant).

•

The plantings will provide assistance with pollution and nutrient retention and removal,
sediment trapping and erosion control.

•

The plantings will support PPR and BES long term goals to restore the Oregon white oak
plant community

•

The proposed Mitigation Plan will be installed and maintained under the regulations
outlined in Section 33.248.040.A-D (Landscaping and Screening). A one-year monitoring
report in the General Planting and Seeding Notes (see Exhibit C.3.b) and will ensure
survival of all proposed mitigation plantings. However, 33.248.A-D requires a two year
monitoring period. This criterion can be met with an extension of the applicant’s
monitoring plan to two years.
4. There will be no significant detrimental impact on resources and functional values in areas
designated to be left undisturbed.

Findings: The applicant’s narrative and plans demonstrate that temporary construction
activities will be confined to the designated construction zone, including staging and
stockpiling. Tree protection measures are detailed on the approved plans that will be sufficient
to protect trees during construction (Exhibits C1, C.2 and C.3).
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Due to the narrow width of the construction corridor, the size of equipment will be constrained
to that width. The crane needed to hoist the bridge into place will work from the public rightof-way next to the railroad right-of-way that is already disturbed. When construction is
finished the new trail will confine users to the trail alignment and will discourage creation of
informal “rogue” trails through the habitat area. For these reasons, and with adherence to
approved construction management plans, this criterion can be met.
33.440.350 Greenway Review Approval Criteria
A greenway review application will be approved if the review body finds that the applicant has
shown that all of the approval criteria are met.
The table below lists the approval criteria that do not apply to this proposal.
applicable criteria are listed after the table.
A. For all greenway reviews. The Willamette Greenway
design guidelines must be met for all greenway reviews.

Findings for the

Some of the design guidelines do not
apply to this proposal. The ones that
do not apply are listed below

Greenway Guidelines that do not apply
Issue A. Relationship of Structures to the Greenway
Setback Area: This issue “applies to all but riverdependent and river-related industrial use applications
for Greenway Approval, when the Greenway Trail is
shown on the property in the Willamette Greenway Plan.”
These guidelines call for complementary design and
orientation of structures so that the greenway setback
area is enhanced:

This project does not include the
construction of any buildings,
structures or any ground disturbance
within the Greenway setback;
therefore, this Issue does not apply.

Issue B. Public Access: This issue “applies to all but
river-dependent and river-related industrial use
applications for Greenway Approval, when the Greenway
Trail is shown on the property in the Willamette
Greenway Plan.” These guidelines call for integration of
the Greenway Trail into new development, as well as the
provision of features such as view points, plazas, or view
corridors:

There is no Greenway Trail
designation in the proposed
development area. Where the trail is
designated on the University site, the
existing University’s pedestrian
circulation system provides access to
views of the river from the bluff for
students and University visitors

Issue E. Landscape Treatments: This Issue “applies to
all applications for Greenway Approval which are subject
to the landscape requirements of the Ch. 33.440
Greenway Zones. This Issue calls for landscaping
treatments that create a balance between the needs of
both human and wildlife populations in the Greenway
Setback area or riverward of the Greenway Setback.

The project area is located
approximately 2,600 feet from the
main channel and approximately 147
feet above the river and therefore will
not impact the riverbank. Therefore,
Issues C, D and E do not apply.

Issue G. Viewpoints: This issue “applies to all
applications for Greenway Approval with a public
viewpoint shown on the property in the Willamette
Greenway Plan and for all applications proposing to
locate a viewpoint on the property. These guidelines
provide direction about the features and design of
viewpoints, as required at specific locations

No public viewpoint is proposed.
There is a viewpoint on the U of P
campus, well above the new trail, so
the view will not be affected.

Issue H. View Corridors: This issue “applies to all
applications for Greenway Approval with a view corridor
shown on the property in the Willamette Greenway Plan”.
These guidelines provide guidance in protecting view

There is no designated view corridor
on the properties through which the
trail passes.
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corridors to the river and adjacent neighborhoods.
Issue F.
Development riverward of the greenway
setback. The applicant must show that the proposed
development or fill riverward of the greenway setback will
comply with all of the following criteria:

Development is not proposed
riverward of the Greenway setback.

1. The proposal will not result in the significant loss of
biological productivity in the river;
2. The riverbank will be protected from wave and wake
damage;
3. The proposal will not:
a. Restrict boat access to adjacent properties;
b. Interfere with the commercial navigational use of the
river, including transiting, turning, passing, and
berthing movements;
c. Interfere with fishing use of the river;
d. Significantly add to recreational boating congestion;
and
4. The request will not significantly interfere with
beaches that are open to the public.
B. River frontage lots in the River Industrial zone:
uses that are not river-dependent or river-related may locate
on river frontage lots when the site is found to be unsuitable
for river-dependent or river-related uses.

The proposed development is not
located on a river frontage lot in the
River Industrial zone.

E. Development within the greenway setback

No development is proposed within
the greenway setback area.

F. Development riverward of the greenway setback.

No development is proposed riverward
of the greenway setback

G. Development within the River Water Quality overlay
zone setback. If the proposal includes development,
exterior alterations, excavations, or fills in the River Water
Quality overlay zone setback the approval criteria below
must be met

Development is not proposed in the
Water Quality overlay zone.

H. Mitigation or remediation plans. Where a
mitigation or remediation plan is required by the
approval criteria of this chapter, the applicant's
mitigation or remediation plan must demonstrate that
the mitigation will occur on-site or as close to it as
possible; that the applicant owns the mitigation site;
and that the mitigation plan contains a construction
timetable as well as monitoring and maintenance plans.

No development, exterior alteration,
excavation, or fill within the River
Water Quality overlay is proposed.

A. The Willamette Greenway design guidelines must be met for all greenway reviews.
Applicable Greenway Guidelines
Issue C. Natural Riverbank and Riparian Habitat: This issue “applies to situations where the
river bank is in a natural state, or has significant wildlife habitat, as determined by the wildlife
habitat inventory.” These guidelines call for the preservation and enhancement of natural banks
and areas with riparian habitat:
Natural riverbanks
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Riparian habitat
Issue D. Riverbank Stabilization Treatments: This Issue “applies to all applications for
Greenway Approval.” This guideline promotes bank treatments for upland developments that
enhance the appearance of the riverbank, promote public access to the river, and incorporate
the use of vegetation where possible:
Findings: As noted above, the trail will go through two Rank II habitat areas (9.2 and 11.7).
As discussed earlier in the report, the proposed trail crosses through these areas, but there is
already a worn path. Construction of the trail will probably increase the number of users, but
trail surface, retaining walls and stormwater management will prevent that disturbance area
from encroaching any further and also reduce the erosion now caused by use of the existing
rough path. Vegetation will be removed because the trail will be wider than it is now and
retaining walls (6-9 inches) are required in some areas. The total temporary disturbance area
is limited to the width of the trail (11 feet) plus 5± feet on either side needed for construction.
Temporary disturbance area will be replanted to match existing vegetation patterns.
Even though the trail is not close to the river, the Mock’s Crest Escarpment provides valuable
wildlife corridors between the few points along the river where the riparian and upland habitat
areas connect. The species and number of plantings proposed will add shelter, food and cover
within this significant corridor.
The use of herbicides is not proposed but if used to remove invasive species, the PP&R
Integrated Pest Management Policy must be followed. As discussed under Environmental
Review findings monitoring and maintenance of these plantings will be required per
33.248,090. A condition of approval will require a Zoning Permit to document the installation
of these plantings.
Issue F. Alignment of Greenway Trail: This issue “applies to all applications for Greenway
Approval with the Greenway Trail shown on the property in the Willamette Greenway Plan.”
These guidelines provide direction for the proper alignment of the greenway trail, including
special consideration for existing habitat protection and physical features in the area of the
proposed alignment.
The proposal under review is does not follow the greenway trail designation shown on the
Willamette Greenway Plan and this criterion does not apply. However, many plans and
policy changes since the plan was written encourage better connections to the river in this
location. The proposed alignment has been recognized in Metro documents and long range
PPR plans.
Summary of Findings for Greenway Guidelines: The findings above show that the
applicable criteria are few due to the fact that the proposed trail did not appear in City
documents that were adopted many years ago. However, the proposed trail is in keeping
with both adopted plans and policies now being acted upon. The guidelines that do apply
are met. Therefore, this criterion is met.
Approval Criteria, continued
C. Development within the River Natural Zone. The application must show that the
proposed development, excavation or fill within the River Natural zone will not have significant
detrimental environmental impacts on the wildlife, wildlife habitat and scenic qualities of the
lands zoned River Natural.. The criteria apply to the construction and long-range impacts of
the proposal, and to any proposed mitigation measures. Excavations and fills are prohibited
except in conjunction with approved development or for the purpose of wildlife habitat
enhancement, riverbank enhancement or mitigating significant riverbank erosion.
D. Development on land within 50 feet of the River Natural zone. The applicant must
show that the proposed development or fill on land within 50 feet of the River Natural zone will
not have a significant detrimental environmental impact on the land in the River Natural zone.
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Findings: The only development is proposed within 50 feet of the River Natural zone is the
bridge crossing over the rail right-of-way.
As discussed earlier in this report, the area proposed for development in the River Natural
(n) zone is limited to the width of the finished trail (11.5 feet) plus a temporary disturbance
area of approximately 5 feet on either side. No trees will be removed within the River
Natural zone.
Mitigation for impacts of this development is discussed in the findings for Environmental
Review. The applicant proposes to plant a combination of native species including grasses,
ground cover, shrubs, and trees (see Exhibit C.1-C.3, attached). The proposed plantings are
at a density and diversity to provide long-term improvements to the habitat along the
Willamette bluff. The long-term effect of preserving the existing trees and replanting the
area to be disturbed in the River Natural overlay zone will contribute to an enhanced
environment that provides wildlife habitat and is aesthetically pleasing to humans.
Additionally, the applicant is proposing to preserve trees located outside of the River
Natural overlay zone.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.

CONCLUSIONS
A public recreational trail is proposed, a portion of which is in the Environmental Conservation
(c) zone and in the Greenway River Natural (n) zone. Findings for environmental review criteria
consider only the elements that do not meet standards for recreational trails found in
33.430.190. The trail is wider than the four feet allowed and one tree over 10 inches in
diameter will be removed. Findings show that the proposed trail is in the most logical location,
given its purpose to connect upland neighborhoods to Swan Island and the river. Disturbance
will be minimized and confined to a linear zone five feet wider on both sides than the finished
trail. Restoration and mitigation plans are proposed and approved. Few of the approval
criteria for Greenway Review apply to the project and those that are shown to have been met.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of Environmental Review and Greenway Review for:
Construction of a public recreation trail, bridge, staging areas, tree removal, disturbance limits
and mitigation/restoration plantings, per the approved site plans, Exhibits C.1 – C.15, within
the Environmental Conservation zone and the Willamette Greenway zone, signed and dated by
the City of Portland Bureau of Development Services on March 16, 2011.
Approval is subject to the following conditions:
A. All permits: Copies of the stamped Exhibits C1 through C.14, from LU 10-142929 GW EN
and Conditions of Approval listed below, shall be included within all plan sets submitted for
permits (building, grading, Site Development, erosion control, etc.). These exhibits shall be
included on a sheet that is the same size as the plans submitted for the permit and shall
include the following statement, "Any field changes shall be in substantial conformance with
approved Exhibits C.1 through C.14 (see LU 10-142929 GW EN case file for approved 11x17
full plan set).”
B. The applicant must submit mapping and locate data for the proposed trail relative to the
16” combination CI and Steel water main (elevation 149 feet) near N Willamette Blvd. Water
Bureau approval for the proposed location is required. .
C. Temporary construction fencing shall be installed according to Section 33.248.068 (Tree
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Protection Requirements), except as noted below. Construction fencing shall be placed along
the Limits of Construction Disturbance for the approved development, as depicted on
Exhibit C.15 Construction Management Plan, or as required by inspection staff during the
plan review and/or inspection stages.
1. No mechanized construction vehicles are permitted outside of the approved “Limits of
Construction Disturbance” delineated by the temporary construction fence. All planting
work, invasive vegetation removal, and other work to be done outside the Limits of
Construction Disturbance, shall be conducted using hand held equipment.
D. Native trees totaling 24 inches of tree diameter shall be planted, per City Forester
requirements, as mitigation for trees removed. Planting shall occur within the project area
on Parks Bureau property to further extend the existing tree canopy on the lower part of the
slope out into the grassland area.
E. A total of 6 trees, 3,733 shrubs, and seeding temporary disturbance areas at 20 lb. 3 oz.
per acre with native ground covers, selected from the Portland Plant List, shall be planted,
in substantial conformance with Exhibits C.2 sheets 1-3 Landscape Mitigation Plans.
An inspection of Permanent Erosion Control Measures shall be required to document
installation of the required mitigation plantings. If the Permanent Erosion Control
Measures inspection (IVR 210) occurs outside the planting season then the Permanent
Erosion Control Measures inspection may be approved prior to installation of the required
mitigation plantings – if the applicant obtains a separate Zoning Permit for the purpose of
ensuring an inspection of the required mitigation plantings by March 31 of the following
year.
F. The landscape professional shall monitor the required plantings for two years to ensure
survival and replacement as described below. The land owner is responsible for ongoing
survival of required plantings beyond the designated two-year monitoring period. The
landscape professional shall:
1. Provide a minimum of two letters (to serve as monitoring and maintenance reports) to
the Land Use Services Division of the Bureau of Development Services (Attention:
Environmental Review LU 10-142929 GW EN) containing the monitoring information
described below. Submit the first letter within 12 months following approval of the
Permanent Erosion Control Inspection of the required mitigation plantings. Submit a
subsequent letters 12 months following the date of the first monitoring letter. All letters
shall contain the following information:
a. A count of the number of planted trees that have died. One replacement tree must be
planted for each dead tree (replacement must occur within one planting season).
b. The percent coverage of native shrubs and ground covers. If less than 80 percent of
the mitigation planting area is covered with native shrubs or groundcovers at the
time of the annual count, additional shrubs and groundcovers shall be planted to
reach 80 percent cover (replacement must occur within one planting season).
c.

A list of replacement plants that were installed.

d. Photographs of the mitigation area and a site plan, in conformance with approved
Exhibit C.1, C.2, C.3 Proposed Mitigation Plan, showing the location and direction of
photos.
e. A description of the method used and the frequency for watering mitigation trees,
shrubs, and groundcovers for the first two summers after planting. All irrigation
systems shall be temporary and above-ground.
G. Failure to comply with any of these conditions may result in the City’s reconsideration of
this land use approval pursuant to Portland Zoning Code Section 33.700.040 and /or
enforcement of these conditions in any manner authorized by law.
Note: In addition to the requirements of the Zoning Code, all uses and development must
comply with other applicable City, regional, state and federal regulations.
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This decision applies to only the City's environmental and Greenway regulations. Activities
which the City regulates through PCC 33.430 and 33.440 may also be regulated by other
agencies. In cases of overlapping City, Special District, Regional, State, or Federal regulations,
the more stringent regulations will control. City approval does not imply approval by other
agencies.
Staff Planner: Sue Donaldson
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on March 16, 2011
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services
Decision mailed: March 18, 2011
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on June 3,
2010, and was determined to be complete on August 6, 2010.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on June 3, 2010.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant waived the 120day review period, as stated with Exhibit A.5.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Hearings Officer, which will
hold a public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on April 1, 2011 at 1900 SW Fourth
Ave. Appeals can be filed Tuesday through Friday on the first floor of the Development Services
Center until 3 p.m. After 3 p.m. and Mondays, appeals must be submitted to the receptionist
at the front desk on the fifth floor. An appeal fee of $250 will be charged. The appeal fee will
be refunded if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for ONI recognized organizations
appealing a land use decision for property within the organization’s boundaries. The vote to
appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s bylaws. Assistance in filing the appeal is
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available from BDS in the Development Services Center. Please see the appeal form for
additional information.
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please
call the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503-823-7617,
to schedule an appointment. I can provide some information over the phone. Copies of all
information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services. Additional
information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning
Code is available on the internet at www.portlandonline.com.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Hearings Officer is final; any
further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days
of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact LUBA at
550 Capitol St. NE, Suite 235, Salem, Oregon 97301, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for further
information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that
issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Hearings Officer an
opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that issue.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision must be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder. A few days prior to the last day to appeal, the City will mail instructions to
the applicant for recording the documents associated with their final land use decision.
• Unless appealed, The final decision may be recorded on or after April 4, 2011).
• A building or zoning permit will be issued only after the final decision is recorded.
The applicant, builder, or a representative may record the final decision as follows:
•

By Mail: Send the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to:
Multnomah County Recorder, P.O. Box 5007, Portland OR 97208. The recording fee is
identified on the recording sheet. Please include a self-addressed, stamped envelope.

•

In Person: Bring the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to the
County Recorder’s office located at 501 SE Hawthorne Boulevard, #158, Portland OR
97214. The recording fee is identified on the recording sheet.

For further information on recording, please call the County Recorder at 503-988-3034
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Zone Change and Comprehensive Plan Map Amendment approvals do not expire.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
•

All conditions imposed herein;
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All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
All requirements of the building code; and
All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED

A. Applicant’s Statement
1. Narrative
2. Geotechnical Investigation Report
3. Preliminary Storm water management report
4. Cut and Fill calculations
5. 120-day waiver
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Existing Conditions/Proposed Development (EX)
a. Lower Trail
b. Upper Trail
2. Landscape, Mitigation and Remediation Plan LMS 1-3 (attached)
3. Excerpts from Exhibits C.2, above
a. Plant Material and Tree Notes + Construction & Monitoring Schedule
b. General Planting and Seeding Notes
c. Mitigation and Restoration Plantings
4. Aerial Photo – Existing Conditions
5. Site Plan (SP)
6. Trail Construction Plans
a. U Station 10+00 to 14+25
b. U Station 14+25 to 19+00
c. U Station 19+00 to22+00
d. L Station 4+50 to 7+25
e. L Station 7+25 to 10+00
f. Typical Trail Sections
g. Details – Stairs, fence, traffic island
7. Bridge (BR)
a. Plans and Elevations
b Foundation Data
c. Footing Plan
d. Platform and Stairway
e. Abutment Details
f. Footing Details
g. Typical Sections
h. Miscellaneous
i. Protective Fence and Drain Details
8. Drainage Plans (D)
a. U Station 10+00 to 14+25
b. U Station 14+25 to 19+00
c. U Station 19+00 to22+00
d. L Station 4+50 to 7+25
e. L Station 7+25 to 10+00
f. Grading Plan for Stormwater in N Basin R-O-W
9. Retaining Wall Details (R) - 16 Sheets
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10. Construction Management Plans
11. Erosion Control Plan and Construction Staging/Stockpiling (2D)
12. Traffic Control Plans (2C) – 2 sheets
13. Permanent Signing Plans (S) -4 sheets
14. Striping Plans (ST) - 3 Sheets
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
a. Response dated February 14, 2011
b. Special Circumstances Approval letter, dated February 14, 2011
2. Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development Review
3. Water Bureau
4. Fire Bureau – no response
5. Site Development Review Section of BDS
6. Bureau of Parks, Forestry Division (email)
7. Bureau of Environmental Services Special Circumstances
F. Correspondence:
G. Other:
1. Original LU Application
2. Site History Research
3. FEMA Wildfire Risk Reduction Project (North Bluffs Area)
4. Lower Willamette River Wildlife Habitat Inventory (Zone 8)
5. Aerial photograph of residential area at top of Waud Bluff

The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior
to the event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503823-6868).

